The Group is not expecting that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur
significantly earlier or at significantly different amount.

(iii) Market risk

1) Exposure to foreign currency risk

The Group’s significant exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows:

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023 June 30, 2023

Foreign
currency

(in thousand)
Exchange

rate NTD

Foreign
currency

(in thousand)
Exchange

rate NTD

Foreign
currency

(in thousand)
Exchange

rate NTD

Financial assets

　Monetary items

　USD $ 12,479 USD/NTD

=32.45
404,944 12,901 USD/NTD

=30.71
396,190 11,406 USD/NTD

=31.14
355,183

2) Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises from the translation of the foreign
currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, account and other
receivables, loans and borrowings, accounts and other payables that are denominated in
foreign currency. An appreciation (depreciation) of 5% of each major foreign currency
against New Taiwan Dollars as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, would have influenced the
net profit before tax as follows. The analysis is performed on the same basis for both
periods.

For the six months ended June
30,

2024 2023
USD (against the TWD)

　Appreciation 5% $ 20,247 17,759

　Depreciation 5% (20,247) (17,759)

(Continued)

37

CHINESE MARITIME TRANSPORT LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(iv) Interest rate analysis

The details of financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk were as follows:

Carrying amount

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Variable rate instruments:

  Financial assets $ 445,823 533,750

  Financial liabilities (10,341,924) (7,370,989)

$ (9,896,101) (6,837,239)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the risk exposure to interest rate on the
derivative and non-derivative financial instruments on the reporting date. Regarding the
liabilities with variable interest rates, the analysis is on the basis of the assumption that the
amount of assets and liabilities outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding throughout
the year. The rate of change is expressed as the interest rate increases or decreases by 0.25%
when reporting to management internally, which also represents management of the Group’s
assessment on the reasonably possible interval of interest rate change.